

No. 15-1009

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

Federal Trade Commission, State of Connecticut,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

vs.

LeadClick Media, LLC (successor to LeadClick Media, Inc.),

Defendant–Appellant,

*On appeal from the March 5, 2015, order granting summary judgment and
the March 6, 2015, final judgment of the United States District Court for the
District of Connecticut at No. 3:11cv1715(JCH)*

**FINAL FORM OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT LEADCLICK
MEDIA, LLC (SUCCESSOR TO LEADCLICK MEDIA, INC.)**

Walter P. Loughlin
K&L GATES LLP
599 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 536-3900
walter.loughlin@klgates.com

*Counsel for Appellant LeadClick Media, LLC
(successor to LeadClick Media, Inc.)*

(additional counsel listed on next page)

Elisa J. D'Amico
K&L GATES LLP
Southeast Financial Center
200 South Biscayne Blvd.
Suite 3900
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 539-3300
elisa.damico@klgates.com

David R. Fine
K&L GATES LLP
17 North Second St.
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 231-4500
david.fine@klgates.com

Of Counsel:

Paul F. Hancock
K&L GATES LLP
Southeast Financial Center
200 South Biscayne Blvd.
Suite 3900
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 539-3300
paul.hancock@klgates.com

David A. Bateman
K&L GATES LLP
925 Fourth Ave., Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 370-6682
david.bateman@klgates.com

*Additional Counsel for Appellant LeadClick
Media, LLC (successor to LeadClick Media, Inc.)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT 17

I. The district judge erred as a matter of law in denying LeadClick immunity under Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act..... 18

 A. Section 230 provides interactive computer service providers with broad immunity from claims based on content created by third parties..... 18

 B. LeadClick is entitled to CDA immunity. 20

 1. As a matter of law, LeadClick was an “interactive computer service provider.” 20

 2. As a matter of law, LeadClick was not an “information content provider” with respect to any actionable content, and the district judge erred in concluding otherwise..... 23

 3. The claim seeks to treat the defendant as a publisher or speaker of that information. 31

II. The district judge erred in imposing liability on LeadClick under the FTC Act when there is no proof (and the district judge made no finding) that LeadClick created the deceptive statements and when the deceptive statements were not attributed to LeadClick..... 32

A.	The FTC Act imposes liability only when the defendant creates the deceptive content or the deceptive content is attributed to the defendant.....	35
B.	The FTC conceded that LeadClick did not create the deceptive content and the deceptive content is unambiguously not attributed to LeadClick.	38
III.	The district judge erred as a matter of law by finding an agency relationship between LeadClick and publishers.....	39
A.	The district judge erred in allowing the FTC to make a <i>de facto</i> amendment to its complaint to introduce a new theory after the close of discovery.	40
B.	The district judge erred as a matter of law by applying an incorrect legal standard to her agency analysis.....	41
C.	The relevant contracts and factual record do not support the district judge’s agency finding.....	46
1.	LeadClick did not manifest an agreement that any publisher would “act for” LeadClick, none of the publishers accepted an undertaking to “act for” Leadclick, and LeadClick and the publishers expressly disclaimed agency in the contract that defined their business relationship.	48
2.	LeadClick did not have or exercise the sort of control necessary to satisfy the “control” element of agency.	51
	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Ansam Assoc., Inc. v. Cola Petroleum Ltd.</i> , 760 F.2d 442 (2d Cir. 1985)	40
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21, 23, 26
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	36, 37, 38
<i>Doe v. Backpage.com</i> , No. 14-13870 (D. Mass. May 15, 2015).....	25, 26
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (<i>en banc</i>)	20, 28, 29, 30
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Service, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).....	43
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 878 F. Supp.2d 1048 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	28, 34
<i>FTC v. Crescent Publishing Group, Inc.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	43
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. LeanSpa, LLC</i> , No. 3:11-CV-1715 (D. Conn. March 5, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Five-Star Auto Club, Inc.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	43
<i>FTC v. Freecom Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	38

FTC v. Iab Marketing Assoc., LP,
746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 43, 44

FTC v. LeanSpa, LLC, No. 3:11-CV-1715, 2015 WL 1004240
(D. Conn. March 5, 2015)..... 13

FTC v. Med. Billers Network, Inc.,
543 F. Supp 2d 282 (s.D.N.Y. 2008) 43, 44

FTC v. Neovi, Inc., 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir.2011)..... 44

FTC v. Verity Int’l, 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006) 33

Gilmour v. Gates, McDonald & Co.,
382 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 41

Johnson v. Priceline.com, Inc., 711 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2013) 44, 45

Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings LLC,
755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

Maharishi Hardy Blechman Ltd. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.,
292 F. Supp.2d 535 (S.D.N.Y.2003)..... 41

Meyer v. Holley, 537 U.S. 280 (2003) 41, 44

Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.,
591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 18, 29

Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC v. Mayer Brown LLP,
603 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2010) 37

Ricci v. Teamsters Union Local 456,
781 F.3d 25, (2d Cir. 2015) 21

Sw. Sunsites, Inc. v. FTC, 785 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1986) 42

Universal Communications Systems, Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.,
478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007) 22, 25, 29

Uzdavines v. Weeks Marine, Inc., 418 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2005) 7

Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP, 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir 1998) 37, 38

Zeran v. AOL, 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) 19, 28

Statutes

Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. § 230..... *passim*

Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices Act, General Statutes §
42-110b(b) 8, 32

Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 45 *passim*

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78j..... 36, 37

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Other Authorities

American Law Institute 44

http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cases/2012/10/121019_circastiporder.pdf 13

Webster’s II New College Dictionary (1995)..... 22

Webster’s Dictionary (online)..... 11
